

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
No. 14-1112 (and Consolidated Case)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for an Extraordinary Writ and  
For Review of Final Agency Action

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION  
AND THE AMERICAN COALITION FOR CLEAN COAL ELECTRICITY**

**Peter S. Glaser**  
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP  
401 Ninth Street, N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 200jk01  
(202) 274-2998  
[peter.glaser@troutmansanders.com](mailto:peter.glaser@troutmansanders.com)

**Carroll W. McGuffey**  
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP  
600 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 5200  
Atlanta, Georgia 30308  
(404) 885-3000

**Counsel for National Mining Association  
and American Coalition for Clean Coal  
Electricity**

**DATED: December 22, 2014**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	vi
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	vii
RULE 29(C)(5) STATEMENT.....	ix
LOCAL RULE 29(D) CERTIFICATE.....	x
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. EPA Has Made a Final Decision to Issue Section 111(d) Regulations.....	3
II. EPA’s Determination to Regulate Creates Obligations and Results in Legal Consequences.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....	10
<i>AT&amp;T Co. v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	10
* <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	1, 10
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	10, 15
<i>CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. DOT</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr. v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir 2014) .....	13
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Clean Air Act ("CAA") Section 111(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1) .....	8,11,13
* CAA Section 111(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
CAA Section 111(d)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1) .....	1
CAA Section 111(d)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2) .....	1
CAA Section 112, 42 U.S.C. § 7412 .....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
40 C.F.R Subparts Cb, Cc, Cd, Ce. ....	8
40 C.F.R. Part 60, Appendix A .....	12

\*Authorities chiefly relied on.

40 C.F.R. Part 60, Appendix D .....12

40 C.F.R. § 60.21(h) .....12

40 C.F.R. § 60.23 .....11

40 C.F.R. § 60.23(c)(1) .....11

40 C.F.R. § 60.24(a).....11

40 C.F.R. § 60.24(b)(1).....11

40 C.F.R. § 60.24(b)(2).....12

40 C.F.R. § 60.24(e)(1) .....12

40 C.F.R. § 60.25(a).....12

40 C.F.R. § 60.25(b) .....12

40 C.F.R. § 60.26 .....12

**FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES**

79 Fed. Reg. 34,830, 34,835-37 (June 18, 2014) .....8

79 Fed. Reg. at 34,838.....14
